NINUTES
of
Masting of Scace Bighamy Commission of Vixginim
Bichmond, Virginia

Jmuary 5, 1964

The monthly meatiog of the State Highway Comufselon af
Virginia was held at the Central Highssy Office Building in
Richoond, Virginia on Jamary 9, 1964, at 10 a.m. Mr. P, A. Davis,
Acting Commissionsy, presidad,

Frassnt: Maasys, Chileton, Flytha, Bollend, lLandrich,
Eclater, Heleon, and Weavey, Absant: Mr, Melsna, dus to illuosss.

Motion was made by Mr, Sclater, ssconded by Mr. Landrith,
that minutes of the meating of December 12, 1963, be approved.
Motfon carrcied.

On aotion of Mr. Belatay, ssconded by Mr. Landyith, permits
fesued from December 12, 1963 to January 8, 1964, inclugive, aa
shown by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was mads by Nr. Sclacer, ssconded by Mr. Lawdritch,
that cancellation of permits from Dacexbar 12, 1943 to January 8,
1964, inclusive, as shown by records of the Depariment, ba approved,
Motion carried.

Following & review of the Higlnmy Btudy Commission Report
by Eenator Stonea and commgnts by Mr. D. B. Fugete, Acting Chief
Engicesr, motion wes wade by Judge Heaver that the Comedesion
plzos iteelf on vecord as Chanking Covsrnor Albertis 5. Harrigen, Jr.
for his recognition of the neads of the Commoowaalth of Virginia
for wore and better Todds and for his addrass ba the Ganaral
Assmshly on Jamnary 8, 1964, wherein he pointsd out tha ascassity
of such yosds and highways for the progress and prosparity of
Virginia; and that the Biglway Commispiom does sndocse heaxtily
the methods for raiming the necessary additiomal funds raquired
for the conatroction and maintendnce of such roads, as suggested
in che raport of the Higlway Scudy Commfssion and concurred in
by the Governor. Motlon was secondad by Mr. Fiytha end carried.

Motion wap mide by Bsaator Nelsen, zaconded by Me. Salatar,
that sction on the location of Route 64, Projasct 0065-003-104,
FE=101; 0,57 Mile W. WCL Clifton Forge-0.16 Mile E. C & O Rallway

taderpass (East of Clifton Forge), Alleghany Comnty, be postponsd
until the Fsbruary weating. bdotion cexried.



Moved by My, Sclater yBeconded by Mr. Landrith ,that
the Commissfon confirm ilstiar ballot action on Bids raceived
Decasber 18, 1963 for the foliowing projects:

11 0011-128-101,C-501
Int. Becond Bt. ¥. W. - Int. Flxut 3t., 5. W, = City of Roanoks
Awayd contract to low bidder, Moore Byotbhers Co., Ing., Varona, Va.

Bid $ 31,322.50
10% for sugineering and addiciomal work 3,132.73
Work by State Forcen 1,304.00
Right of Way 185,130.00
Amount chargesbls to projecr, $220,900.00
RBonte &0 act DO&AD-055-102 1
ECL Victoxia-WGL Xenbr = Lemesburg Cowmty. Awurd of contyact
to low biddsr, Adams Couxtruction Go., Roanoke, Ya. sod W. W. Tuck-
Son, Virgilipne, Virginia
Bid §232,356.83
14% for soginasring and additional work 2,139,684
Work by Stata Forces 3.200.00
Amount chargasble to projeet, $258,950.00
- & =006 =10 = 507 » HDG0 =103 . C~501 0=

B-£01,B-602 = 0,435 ML, §. Jemas River - 0.672 Mi. N. Jamas River
Appomatitox and Nelson Cowmties, Award of contract to low bidder,
E. 7. Blanksnship Go., Salem, Ya.

Bid AILTESRATE $919,632.50
10% for sugineering and sdditional work 91,965.25
Work by Stata Foroas %,107 .00
Utilitian _ 3,000.00
Bailroad 20,4560.00
Flagging 2,200.00

Amount chargesble to project, §1,041,400.00

Route 81, Project ma;ﬂ-m;,mz;g-zﬁqz-mag;.I;QE;L_;_
§.109 M. 8, Int, 277 - 0.556 Mi. 8. Int. 277, Frederick County
Award of contract to low bidder, Wilsy N. Jackeon Co., Boanoks, Va,

Bid $1,175,051. 14
10% for engineexing and additionsl work i117,305.11
Work by Stata Forces 1,321.00

Ampunit chargesble to project, 4I1,293,900.00
WEIGCHING STATION ITENE

Brate Funds 367 415,603,469
Pederal HPS Funds §&% 1

el Vi

Routs Bl ackt 1-D34=-001 ;WE=26=52~ 8l, Contyr., &
#l 1“ HI- 5. Int. 2?1 - 5.555 Mi. 8. Illt. ET? - ulﬁlﬂnk mmtr
Awerd of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Faving Corp., Roancka, Va,

Bid $634,792.00
10 for engioesving and additcionrl work 65,47%9.20
Work by State Horces Ti1.00

Ampunt chargeable to project, §721,000.00
WEIGHING STATION ITEMS

Scats Funde 36% 4222.04

Fadaral HPFS Funds 64X ‘3 b2



.I : . I " '_L . ' {l.
Chriatlansburg) Montgouexy tmmtp Awvard of contract to low bidder
Edwin O'Dell & Co., Pulaski, Vm,

Aid $310,1235.50
101 for enginesring and additiona]l work 31,823.55
Work by Btete Forces 325,00

Amount chargeable to project, $350,400.00 -~ 3 Bridgas
$330,410.00 to be provided for in future Intexrstéte Coust. hllec.

T, & Tor 39 —B.625 Wi, ¥,
[N ll:. ﬁﬂ, Bockingbam Coumty, Award of contract
to low bidder, Ilnm Brothars Co., Inc., Vearoos, Va.

Bid $502,229.20
10T for enginsering and sdditicowl work 50,2%2.92
Wozk by State Forces 326.00

Amount chergeabls to project, $532,800.00 - 6 Bridges
4l & & Eroject 1-093-101, G301 : BB L-034-00 1, 304 ; 0627~
-1131 1 tr. 1 - 0.0 ¥i, W. Warcen (. L. 4.109 Mi, 35,
Tat, 277, Warren and Fredarick Countlies. Awird of comtract to low
bidder, Fobertsen-Fowler Co., Salem,Va,

Bid $1,443,1232,.60
10% for enginesring sod addicional work 144,313.26
Work by Btate Fotces 2,280.00

Amgunt chargoabla to project, 41,589, 750,00

Bmcondary Allocacion & 27,200.00

Interscate Allocation 1,562,550.00
£27,200.00 to be provided fox lo the County's LO64-65 amd 1963-66
Motched Secondary Federal Aid Funds.

S HL., B, Iot. 277, Warram
Fraderick Countiesa, Awerd of conttact to low bidder, Sam Finlay,
1o, , Roancke, Va,.

B4 5657,767.12
107 for enginmering smd adéditional work 65,776.71
Wozk by Stata Porces 740,00
Avgunt chargeabls to project, 3724,300.00

] . q'nj“ﬂn &. Iot.
s Yrederick lml Harran Counties. Award of
contret to Low Mdd-r. Thomas M. Mumpally Co., Fairsount, West Va.

Bid ALTERMATE $502,353.80
0% for enginesaring amd additional work 50,236.38
Work by State Forces 336.00

Asount chargeable to prajsct, $552,950.00 - 6 Bridges



81 m:l. 1
092 Mi. W. Inc, Bt. - E. Int. Bt. 666 ~ Wytha Comiy
Awexrd of contzact to lew H.!Hn'. Bam Fioley, Inc., Rommaks, Vi,
ata $890,798.7%
10% for sagineering and addicional work 89,078.37
Work by Stats Forces 909.00
Amgunt chargeable co project, $980,750.00
$980,730.00 to ba provided for in futurs Interstats Const, Allos,

Mi. E. Int. Bt. 665 -~ 0. 290 Mi. W, m ut‘* {“! ﬂf
Wythaville), Hytha County. Award of contrect to low bildder,

pid $454, 766,30
107 fox anginesring and additionxl work 45,476.6%
Work by State Forces 612.00

dmount chargeabls to projsct, $500,830.00
$500,850,00 to be provided for in future IaCaracate Conet. dllos,

Ocanga Ave.) City of
fosnnks smd Boanoke County. Awerd of conbraect to low bldder,
Adamy Consgtructicon Co., Rosocke, Ta,

Bid 996, 245,19
10% for wmginesring snd saddicional work 99, 624,51
Work by Btate Forces 1,086.00

Amount chargeable to project, $1,096,950.00

1, Project 0G01-085-105,8501,08
Int. Rt. 11 - Iot. Bt. 757, Shaoendoah County. Award of comtzact
to low bidder, Wilkins Constr. Co., I[no., Ashepst, Va.

Bid B148,052.14
10 for suginsaring and additional work 15,805.21
¥Work by Btate Forces 194,00

Amonnt chavgeabls to project, $163,050.00 Br. & Apptoschas
267,847.00 to ba provided for in the County's 1964-65 Matched
Sxcondary Federal Alid unds.

Routw 6065, Prajact 5-052~ 1,B5604

2'355 m- l' I.llt- lt- Iﬂ - 'u” H-l-d- !-ll Iun l:-- Ti'z - Il“ m’
Awrd of contract to low bldder, B. G, Yomng & Sons, Inec.,
Johnaen Clty, Temnsasee

pid §111,662,50
10% for emginesring amd sdditionsl work 11,166.25
Work by State Forces 276.5%0

Amgunt chargeable to project, §123,100.00 Br. & Approaches

28, Project 0528-016-110,€501
0.119 Mi, E. Int. 640 (Mear Mi]lford) Int. 301 {(Aocioch Fork)
Caroline County. Awerd of contract to low bidder, Stanlay Conatr,
ﬂﬂl’. IM-. ‘.hl-m-‘.g
Md EBGULAR $59,151.78
101 for emginenring and addicionsl work 5,92%.17
Anounr chergeable to project, $563,200.00
$12,200 to be pravided for in the County's 1964-53 Sscondayy
m‘t Purds .



- =09}~
0.035 + 5u Int, - 0,112 i, M. Iﬂt.m-ﬂllﬂm
Awvasd of contract to low biddey, L. 5, Abarnsthy & Co., Ine,,
Clen Allen, Wa.

3id 448 537.95

108 for sginsariag and additcionsl work 4,652.79

Work by State Forcea 194.00

Azount thargsablé to project, $49,130.00 -

te =~91~108 .6~

B sad Approat over Hossol Creck, Susssx Couaty. Awerd of
contract to low bldder, Merfolk Contrkiting Co,, MNorfolk, va,
Bid £84,076.1%

10% for enginesring and mdditional work B, 407.61

Work by fitate Furcas 909,00

Amount chargeabls te prajsct, #93,400.00 Bridge & Approaches
$61,550.00 to ke provided for in the County's 1964-63 Matchad
Secondary Fadexrsl did Fouds.

e 701 & & Project 0701-058-10
003 Mi, E. Int. 4% h Store) = Int. 688 (Skipwith),
Mecklaoborg County. Awnrd of contract to low biddsy, Burton P.
Short & Bon, Inc,, Petersburg, Va.

Rid REGULAR $132,369.59
10% for saginesring and additional work 13,236.95
Tork by State Forces 304.00
Railrond 353.%0

Amount chargeabla to praject, 9146, 300.00
§65,300,00 to be provided for ia the Comity's 1964~65 Hatchad
Secondary Federal Aid Funde.

ta BA2. Frojsat ={}71=1 -
Int. Rk, = Int, s Fittsylvauis Coomty. Award of coacract
to low biddey, Worlsy Resdy Mix Concrste, Inc,, Recky Mewmi, ¥a.
Md $71,443.13
1t for engineeying and additional work 7,144.31
Work by ftate Forcas 194,00
Amcamt chargeable to project, $78,800.00

Motion ecaxvied,



Moved by Mr. Sclscer Seconded by Mr. Landrith ,that
the Comuismion comfixm lezter ballot action to rejsct dide on the
following prajects sud readvertise tha work:

Commty. Low bid {8 11.2% oversstimats.
mtu 606, Project ggﬁ-usg-lu?,c-sm,n-ggi
Les County = Int, 421 - O, Mi. K. Int. 431

Ilow bid Ia 12.3% overastimace.

% e 506, Projact 0606-05%-108,C-301,B~-
[+ B Mi. E. Rt, 742 - 0, Mi. BE. Rt. - Lna County
low bfd ia 20.2% overestimate. Notion carrisd.

Moved by Mr. landrith sGecondnd by Sen. Nelson ,that

WHEREAS, undar suthority of Section 33-50.%1 of the Code
aof Tivginis af 1350, es amended, tequeat is oade by the Towm of
fulpeper for paynment at the hase tate of §300 per miles anmuslly oo
additiona]l strests meating required atandapds;

HOW, THEREPORE, ME IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
at the base rate of 5300 per wile smually be made te the Towm of
Culpsper on additiocasl strests totaliog 0.335 oile, thet heve been
brought up to sitandirds required by this ssotion of the Coda,
effeative beginning Januacy 1, 1964, with tha fizst quurterly pay-
ment dus after Maech 31, 1964, The additionm]l wilsage of siresta
eligible for payment, described as follows:

Briscoa Streect - Fros Wins Btrest - N, E. to dend sad - 0.116 Mt
¥Medison Straat - From Briscos Strest - 5. E. to dend end - 0.061 ML,
West Strast = ffrom %pr:l.nﬁ Street to Eln Strest - 0.079 ML,

Straat est Strest to Mein Strest = 0.079 M.

The above additions totaling 0,335 mila will increase the total
mileags of spproved straets In the Town of Culpaper from 8.054 miles
to & new total of B,1% wmiles, whont xeduoed to bondredths.

Mation carried.



Movsd by Mr. Sclater  ,Geconded by Mr. Lendrith ,that
the Commisaslon csafire letter ballet action sdopting the followling
resalution:

WHEREAS, the Scmtq Highomy Comumission awirdsd the eon-
tract for the construction on Rouke 337, Project 0337-124-101.0-501,
in the Gity of Portsmeuth to Moors Brothers Compeny, Inc., and

WHEREAS, there was ingluded within the contract the ad-
Justuent and relocation of certain utilicy fscilitfss, the coat of
which wae to be borne antizaly by the City of Fortsmouth; and

WISEEAS, After the award of the contract by the Commission
the City of Portamouth advised the Highwsy Depariment that thay did
not concur in the sweyd of the contract for the utility adjustaints
since tha cost exceadod thelr estimste by 1351 and

WHEREAS, the Commission cancelied its merd of the oone
tract pursasnt io Sectleom 103.03 of the 1958 Virginia Department ol
Higivmys Road and Bridge Spacifications; and

WHEREAS , subsequant te the canceliation of the award, the
marter hag baen rococnsidered, and it ie felt that i would be in
the best interast of the Cowmopwealth to award the conteect without
inciuding the utility adjusitmemt work to the coatrastor ou certain
conditions; and

WHEEEAS, Moors Brothers Company, Inc., bes executed &n
agresment whearehy they will uodertaks the work exciuding the utflity
adjustment at the bid price and will not hold tha Department yespon-
sible for smy damage oY ¢xpmnss 2§ 8 Tesult of the eliminarios of
the weility adjustment work.

ROW, THEEEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, ihat the action of the
Higtwey Covmigsion in cancelling thi awerd ¢f the contract om
Route 337, Project 0337-124-101,C-501, in the City of Fortsmouth,
is heyeby rascinded and tha contrict sxcluding the wtilley adjust«
ment wWork Ls awardad to Moors Arothers Compuny, Inc., for the sum
of $1,385,482.4%, with an additions]l 10% being set up for enginesr-~
ing and sdditional work in cormection with this project.

BE IT FURTHER EXSOLVED, that the Acting State Bighwsy
Consissloner 19 suthorized o emscote the agressent with FHoora
Brothers Cospany, Inc., sstting forth the conditions under which
this auvayd La being wade,

Bld $1,383,483.43
101 for engingaring smd additional work 138, 548, 24
work by Etate Foroms 5,035.00
Yeilitiss 15,850.00

Assunt chargesbla o project, $1,344,930.00
City of Portsmguth - § 397,3500.00

State 1,347,830.00
¥otion osrrisd.



Moved by Mr, Landrith ,58conded Y Sen, Melscnthat

WHEREAS, under suthority of Section 33-113.2 of tha Cods
of Virginia of 1950, as smended, request is made by tha Town of
Blacksburg for paymant at the bage rate of $300 per mile annuslly
on edditional streets mesting required stapdards:

WOV, THEKEFOEE, BE IT EESOLVED, that quarcerly payments
at the basa rate of H300 par mile annnelly be made to the Towm of
Blscksburg on additionzl streets totaling L.80 miles thar hava beeu
brought uwp to standards requirsd by this section nf the Coda,
effective bagloning Jenuary 1, 1964, with the fieet querterly
payment due sfter March 31, 19564, The additioonl mileage of streste
eligible for payment, described as follows:

¥cBryde Drive - From End of Maintensoce to Toms Craek Rd. - 0.45 M,
Hutchesson Dr. -~ From End of Haintenance to McBryde Drive - 0.24 M,

Circls Drive - From Hutchaaon Dr. to McBryds Driva -0.22 11,
“t.ﬂ“ Ilﬂl - mmﬁd‘ Hi h Toms Cresk Eﬂ.d - ﬂa15 Il'i--
Meadow Dirive -~ From Watson Lane to McBryds Drive - 0,13 Hi.
Ardmore 5t. ~ From Main St. to Grissom Lans « .30 M,
Landadowns 8¢.- From Main 5¢t. to Grissom Lans = 0,31 M.

The above additione totaling 1.90 milea will incressa the total
Biletge in the Town of Blacksburg from 29.61 miles to 30.41 nilen
of approved streete. Hotion caxried,

Moved by gen, Ralwon Secondsd by My, Hollapd ,thax

VHEREAS, Bection 33-136.1 of the Code of Virgiaisz pro-
vides a fund for flecal 1963-6& of 41,500,000 to V,,.bs sxpended
by the Coomdsaion for constructing, reconstructing, maiutaining or
iwproving sccesa rodds to industrial sitez oo which mepufsctuxing,
procesklng or otber eptablishments will be built wmdax Ilxm contract
or are alrsady conetructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Doard of Supervisora of Rockingbsm County
hag requented Industrial Adccess fumds Zor providiug propsr access
to the new plant of the Electronde Hpeclalty Cowpamy, just east of
Hayxrisonburg in Rockinghém County, sstimated to cost $10,000; snd

WHEREAE, it appeare that this reguest falls within the
iatent of Saction 33-136.1 and hiis complied with the BHghmy
Covmiasion's policy on the use of Industrial Access fuude, inclode
ing the dedication of the necessary right of way,

MO, THERBFORE, BE IT FESCLVED, that 410,000 from the
Industrial Access fund for 1963-54 be allocated for the improviang
of access to the plant of the Elactronic Bpecialty Cospany, esst
of Harrisgnbmrg in Rockinghsm County, Project 0978-082«118,0-501;
provided thar the right of way and adjustment of utilitisa be
furnighed st no cost to the Induatrial Accoss Fond.

Motion carried.



Moved by Yr, Solater ,Secomded by Judge Weaver ,thet

WHEBEEAS, the construction of tha Intersinis Syatem results
in & covbinstion of systems in the periorssnce of ssintensnoe
cperdtions at interchanges snd greds separetion strmctures; and

KHEREAS, ou May 23, 15962, the Highwmy Commiseion adopted
& policy for the mainteoancs of interchanges and grads assparation
atructures in comection with thes Interstate Systam withis the
controllsd access Limice of seid loterchangs; and

WHEREAS, maintensnes paymants will not be paid to eny
¢ity or towm for streat or road uiloage saintained by the Intar-
state Syetes; now, tharwiove,

BE IT REZOLVED, thet the folloring sectiom of the primmry
routa sxtensfon within the controlled accass liudts of an inter-
changs with Interscate Houts 81 in the Town of MArion be droppsd
from malatenince paysemts at the bese Tate of 34,000 per wila undsr
Bection 33=113 of tha Code, affective January 1, 1964,

Stats Routs 14 (South Coxsserce Street)
From: Linited access line, north side Rouvte 81, Sta. 37433.00,
0,276 M1, N. SCL Marion

Te : Limited sccesa line, south vids Route Bl, Stm, 4%478.00,
0,116 Mi. N. SCL Marion

Length: O.16 Mf,
Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Hollawd ,Sacomdsd by Mr. Sclater ,that

WHEREAS , the Commisglon at its nesting on August 28, 19358,
adoptsd & xwsolution declaring certsin voads and bridges tn be
posted for certain weighe Jimite; and

WVHEREAE, snginsering atudias hawe been conducted whigh
indicate the necessity for certain changes {n or addizipng to much

postings;

WOW, THEREFORE, AR IT RRSOLVED, that the ftmmized listings
dated July, 1958, om file in the Departmant of Highways' Maintenance
Division for the Primmry Syscem, which listings are rafayred to in
the aforsmsutionsd resolution, are hereby revised aa fnllowa:

PRIMARY SYSTEM

FOSIED BOADS POSTED BRIDGES
DISTRICY | EHEKT_WMBER SSEELEMPER
Lynchburg Ddetreice D lll_ut 3
Culpepar Dlstrict o Zhasta 3 & 6

HMaticm cartied.



Moved by Mr., Flyibe JGeconded ¥ Mr, Holland ,that

WIEBEAS, by preper rasolutions the Boards of Buperviedrs
of Floyd and Carroll Comnties hive requestad that cercain roads
which no looger sszwe as a public nscessity, be discontinusd as
parts of the Secondary Syates of Highwaya! _

WOW, TEERENORE, EE IT ERSOLVED, that pursuant ta Ssction
33-76,7 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amanded, the following
roads be {ddscontinued an parts of tha Sacorndary System of ighways,
effective thiz dite,

FLOYD COUNTE? - Boute 702, from Route 706 southenst bp Route 613,

Tength 1.30 mila,

- Route 778, frem Route 738 southesst to the Blua
Ridgs Payiomy, langth 0.10 mila.

- Boute 747, from che oast interssction of Routs 743
to the west intersection of Bomta 743, langth
0.10 wile.

» 0ld location of Route G13; Sections 1, 2, J.4 and
5, betwesn Route 669 and Bouta 579, Frojset 0615-
031-101, length 1.76 milae,

CARBDOLL COUNTY- Route 772, from 0.01 mils anuth of Wytha Commty
' Iina sputh to 0.40 wmile north of Rpute 769, langth
3.09 miigs,
- Bputs 782, fmwm Routs 772 aorthwast 0,10 wils.
= Boute 658, from 0.10 wiles vorth of Routa 659 morth
to Route 61, leogth 1.60 adlae.
= Boute 630, from Hoote 781 sast to Floyd County Linos,
length 0.10 wile.
~ Boute 630, From 0.40 mile =ast of Eoute 654 to 0.30
tile weat of Boute 638, length 1,10 mile.
- Boute 659, from Bouts S5E north to Houte 658, length
1.70 =mila.
Motion carried.

Moved b7 My, Plythe ySeconded by Mr, Chilton ,that

VHEEEAR, Route 51 in Giles Coumty hee basn alteved and
reconstructad as shovn on plang for Projecte 0061-035-102,C-501,
B~601 and 0061-055-101,C~1; and

WHEREAS, one (1)} msction of tha old locatfon is no longex
oecespary 22 A part of the Frivary Syaten of Higbhweys, sod thras
(1) sections of thes old locatlor are recommended to be transferrad
to the Sscondary System of Highways;

HNDW, THEREFGHE, BE IT KBSOIVED, that pursusut to Sectlion
33-76.1 of the Code of Virginia of 1990, as xsended, 0.12 wile of
the old location of Epute 61, from the new iocation st Station 2B+
00 in tha Towm of Marrows to the W.C.L. Warrows, shown in yellow
and designated as Section 1 on the plat and project referved to
hateinabevs, bd discontimued as a part of the Primary System and
turnad over Lo itha Towm of Harrows,

BE 1T FUEIHRER REBOLYED, that purssant to Jectiom 33-27 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, s amended, 3.0 milas of the old
location of Houts 61, from the ¥.0.L. of Marrows westarly to ths
new logation st Station 194400, shuwm in red and designaied as
Sections 2, 3 and 4 on the plat dated Juos 28, 1963, be cransferred
fxom the Prioary System to the Secondayy System of Bighwetys.,
Motion caveied.

<



Moved by Mr. Lasdrith ,SJacondsd by San, Melson ,that

WHEREAS , under authority of Ssction 33.113.2 of the nudu
of Virginie of 1950, as suended, requost 1s mads 5y tha Toun of
Front REoyal for paymant at the base rats of $300 per nile smonily
va addicionnl wereets masting vequired standurds;

NOW, THERENOEE, EE IT RESCLVED, that guartarly payments
at the bupe rats of 3300 per mile suuslly ba mads to ths Town of
Front Boyal on additions]l streets totaling O.46 mile, that have
been brought up to standards requirsd by this section of the Coda,
effective beginning Januaxy 1, 1964, with the firet querterly pay-
mont due after March 31, 1!-5& Tha additionsl mileage of Btreats
eligible For paymant, describad as follows:

Jesastoim Road - From 150" B. of Charlas BE, to Cavalior

Drive -« 0.25 Mi.
Williews Bt. - From N. Charles Bt. esst to Desd End = 0.15 M,
Williaxs GE. 0.06 Mi.

The sbove additions rotailing D.46 wile will incresss rths total
wileage in tha Towm of Front Noyal from 31.88 miles o 32.34 n:ll.n

of approvad streeta. Motion carried.

Noved bY Julge Weaver ysSeconded by Mr, Holland ,that

WHEREAS, a rasolution was adopted by tha Higinmy Commis-
#lon ar its mesring on July 21, 1962, dexignating ss 3 limited
access lighwmy the section of Alternate Routs 360, the Ksysville
By-pass in Charintes County, beginning at snd shown as Statiom 770+
00 on tha plens for State Project 73560-018-102,C-501, and extending
in a oortherly direccion to Statlon 896400 on the £forvomanitionsd
plans, including any necesasry relocations, interchungss, Thmps,
e, ; and

WERBEAS, an axtension of the limiped access vsrminel
point to the south amd an adjustment of the northern termioal point
necespitatea an smendmant to the original solutiom;

MW, THEREFORE, BE IT REGOIVED, that ths aforemsentioned
Teasolution by t¢ha Highway Cosmiwssion is barsby smended to depignatas
the limiced access termini desigoation for tha Keysvilis By-pass
af fallows:

The saction 0f Altermate Routre 360, tbhe Xeyaville By-pass
io Gharlarta County, begiming st the right of Btation 649410
{Altarnate Route 350) andfor Station 6562425 (Raute 360), and at rhe
laft of Btatlon 657445 (Alternate REoute J60) andjor right of Sratiom
673+ (Routs 360), and extemding lu s morcherly direction to
Etation 953+77, as siown on plans for State Project T360-015-102,
C-501, including any necessary ralocationg, interchanges, rampe,
atc,, be deslgrated aa & lizited acceass hijtway im scoordance with
Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 33 of the 1950 Coda of ¥irginia,
sngnded. Motion carcied,



Voved by Wr. Sclater ,Eecondsd by Mr. landrith ,that

WHERXAS, the Commomwalth in connection with Routs 67,
State Riglmay Projaect 4083-0% in jussell County, did acquire certain
lands from J. E. Call eud Lola H. call by desd recorded in the office
of the Clerk of the Gircuit Court of said Coumty in Deed Book 131,
Page 2: including mll of said lands between sssd Boute 67 and the
canter of Bwords Creek; and

WHERRAS, the cwners of the adjoining lamnda, in odder to
provide for the mire orderly devalopuent of thelr propswyty, bave
requested that about 0.02 acre of the sald lands lying outside of
the novmal right of wy of said Ecute and Project and sdlacent to
their lands ba comrayed to them; apd

WERREAS, the Acting State Highway Comulesioner hea certi-
fiad in writing that the land lylng coutbwest of a 1lipe 40 fest
soutbwest of and parallsl to tha suxvey centerline of said Roote
and Project from a point opposite approximete Station 286410 to &
point opposite Approximate Statrion 237400 does oot constitute a
section of the public road and is oo longer necesvary for the uses
of the Btats Biglsmy sysatem,

WO, THRERFORE, in accordimce with the provieioms of
Section 33-76.5 of the 1930 Code of ¥irginia, as osended, the snle
of tha s¢id land and pight of way mo certified, to the ower or
cuners of record of tha adjolning lands at = price satiefactory to
the State Right of Way Eoginser, ia sppxoved, and the Acting State
Highway Comnissioner is avthorised t0 executsd iz the namq of the
Commommalth o desd of gulitclaim gonveying the said land accordingly.
Hotion carried.

Moved by Nr, Lendrith ,Seconded by Judge Weavar ,that

WEEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 73 - Higlways, Tnited States Code, s Public Heaxing was
held in the Groveton High Schonl in Falrfax County, Virginia, ac
10:00 a.m,, on Decasbhay 10, 1963, concerning the proposed construc-
tion of Bouts 1 from 0.094 mfle south of tha interssction of Route
241 to the Interssction of Rouce 495 (Capital Belitway) in Fairfax
County, State Project 0001-029-101,C-502, and Fedaral Project
P-02-2(4),

WIERRAS, proper notice was glven in advance and all those
pressnt wara givan a foll opportunity to expreas their opinions and
recommpndations for or againet the proposed development as planned
and their statements belng duly Tecorded, and

WHEREAS, the aconomic affects of the proposed development
bave been axswioed and given proper conmidaratiom, amd this evidenca,
along with all ather, has bean carefully reviewsed,

AR IT BENOLYVED, that the constrmction of this project ba
approved in accordance with the gemeral plan as propesed and pre=
sented at the Public Hearing by the Dapartment Enginesrs. This
proposed inprovemsnt conslets of sxpanding the exiscing facility to
#ix {6} lanes with madian separator, curb and gutter snd sidewslk
spaca, Motion carried.



Hoved by NMr. Landrith  Ssconded by My, Chilton ,that

WHEREAS, ths Commonvealth is neguiping certain rightsa of
way on Route 66, in Arlington County, wnder Project Q0S§6-000-102,
EN-206 from the FMirst Hational pank of wWashingtea, and

HHEBREAS, tha owmars of the adjoining lapds, in order to
provida for a moye ordarly davaloposut of thelx property, included
in their agrsemant with the Coomopwealth for the sale of the right
of way for tha sbove named proiect & teduest that tha sald segoent
or parcael of land ba conveyed to them in partlial sxchangs for the
right of way required frow them, and

WHERBAS, the Acting Scate Highway Comsslssimar has certi-
fied Lo writing thet the portion of the land heing acquired from the
said First Sational Bank of Washington and containing spproximsataly
4,925 aquare feet, wore or lass, and lying southsast of tha south-
sast right of wuy and limited sccess line for Project 00646-000-10%,
#W-206, from tha lands of Bewton Oshinsky and Sol Oshinsky, oppa-
sitse approximate Station 1143403 egstbound lane to the lands of
Richard A. Miller opposite approximate Bemtios 114347% esstbound
lane will not conmtituta & section of the public road and is dessod
not ne¢Essary for the uses of the Etat= Biglway Jystem,

HOW, THEREFOXE, tha conveyance of the said parcel sa
certified, to the owner or ownars of record of the adjoining lands
in accordence with the provisions of Section 33-76.8 of tha 1950
Code of Virginia, as smended, Lz hareby spproved and rhe Acting
State Higlwmy Commissioner is suthorized to executa in tha name of
the Commonwesith 8 desd conveying same without warranry.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Flytha yBeconded by wy, Chilegn ,that

WHEREAE, the Traffic and Plaming Diviaion his raconmends
od sdjustment of the signal syatem at the intersection of Routes
297 and 682 in Cawpbell County, which cost will ba defrayed froe
the Lynchburg District Bignal Fund;

WHEREAS, copstruction of & lafi-turn lang is required in
comaction with the adjvermgnt ¢of the ofgnal systen, the coat of
such conetruction baing sstimatsad at $1500; thereforse,

KE IT RRSOLVED, thet the mmount of $1500 is allocated
from the Distriet Construction Eesaxve Fund of the Lynchburg Districe
for this purpoza. ¥otion carried,



Moved by Mr. Flyths sBnconded by Mr. Nolland ,that

HHEREAS, tha Commoemmulth did acquirs certain vight of
way on Kouta 122, in Bedfoxd Coumby, vnder Frojsct §78-C fyom L. W.
belong, by Deed recordad in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Gourt of sald County in Dsad Book 150, Poge 544 and

WHEREAS, said Route 122, bas baen reconstructed wunder
Prolect 0122-009-102,A-010 on & new locetion hatween Stetions 19
40 and 59423 of the csnterlice ¢f Project 0122-009-102,A-010, whigh
serven the ssms citiszens, and has besn approved by the Acting Stats
Bighway Cowxnipgioner; snd

WHEREAS, the said sectrion of old Boure 122 was abamdoned
as & part of the State Highwey System by the ftate Highway Cotmiasaion
at its regular masting on Septawber 19, 1963; and

WEEREAS, the cwnexs of the adjoiningland In ovder to pro-
vide for & mors orderly development of their propsriy, included iu
thelr sgpreenent with the Commonwealih for the sale of the aew risht
of way for Project 0122-009-102,A-010, & request that the said
sagment or parcel of the former right of way of old Route 122 from
a4 polut opposite approxioate Station 21465 to & point oppositas
approximuts Statien 30400 within their property oo longer naeded
for the Higlnmy Bystem be conveyad to them in pertial axchange for
the new right of wey requizred from them, and

WHEREAS, the Acting Stata Highway Cowmigeioner has
certifisd in writing that cha old vight of way lying northwest of
the new noxthwest right of wey line fyom & point opposiie approxi-
mata Ecarion 21465 to & point opposite spproximate Station 30400
does not constituta s mection of the public road and ix desmed oo
longer necessary for the uses of the Stete Highwmy Syatem;

NOW, THRHEFORE, the conveysnce of sald lapd and right of
wey to the ownexr or cvwners of record of tha adjoining lands in
sccordance with the provisions of Section 33-76.6 of the 1930 Code
of Virginia, as anemded, is hereby spproved and tha Acting Scace
Higlamy Coumisploner is heveby sviborized to exscute a desd of
quitolaim for seme accordingly. Motion carried,

Moved by Judge Weaver ,Secondsd by Mr. Landrith ,that

WHEREAS, the condition of the ferry slip &t the Jordan
Foint terwinal ¢f tha Hopswall-Chavles City farcy om Houte 156 1a
such thar rupairs apes vaquired to inmura safe oparation of the
foxry until complation of the new bridgs new ynder construetion
#cTony the James Eiwer at thia point;

WHEREAE, the sstimatad cost of carrying qut cha
nacessary repairs Ls $13,000; cherafore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that thia sum is allosated to Boute 156
for the purposs of repairing the farry slip from the Conptruction
Baverva Fund of the Richannd Disrrict. Motion carried,



Moved by MNr. Flythe Geponded by Mr. Chdlton that,

WHEREAS, Route 39 in Rookbridge County haw beast altarsd
and reconstructed as ghow oa plans for FProfect 0039-051-102,C-2;
sod

WHBERAS, ons (1) saction of tbe old romd is vecomsended
to be transferred to tha Secomdary System of Righuweys;

WOW, THEREFORE, BB 1T EESOINED, that pursuant to Section
33-27 of the Code of Tirginis of 1950, as smended, 0.238 mile of
tha old locacion of Route 39 from the new location at Stacion 45+
40 nortbwesterly to the pew location at Station 458+4), shown in
tod and deaignated aa Section 3 on the plet dated September 16, 1953,
be transferred Ifrom the Frimary System to the Secondary System of
Biglways. Yotion carxied.

Moved by ¥r. Flythe ySecomded by Mr, Chilton .thset

HHEREAS, Route 39 in Rockbridge County baa been altezed
and Teconatiucted as shown on pleas for Project 0039-081-105,C0-501,
B-502; aod

WHEREAB, one section of ¢ld Routs 39 LA no longer neces-
#42Y &8 A public road, the new road serving the same citizens an
the old road; spd thres sections of the old romd are no longer
necabsaty for purposes of the 5State Eighway System, a new road
having been constructed in lieu thereosf;

HOW, THERXFORE, BE LT KESOLVED, thar pursuant to Sectlon
33-75.3 of the Coda of Virginia of 1950, & smanded, 0.06 sile of
old Bouts 39, shown in blue and deaignared as Secclon 4 on the plat
dared November 1, 1963, Project 0039-081-105,0-501,B-602, bs aban-
doned as & part of the State Higlway System;

BE 1T FYRTHER RESOINED, fhat pursuant to Secticm 33-75.1
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, an swemded, 0.46 wile of old Rute
39, showh ia yellow aod designated sa Sections 1, 2 send 3 on the
plat and project referred to bereiuvabove, be discontinued as a parc
of the State Righway Systen. Motion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Flytha sSeconded by Mr, Chilton ,that

WHEESEAS, Houta 43 and Routse 1l in Dotetouxt County have
been zltorsd and peconstructed 4 shown on pléns for Pmmject DOBL-
OL1-008,P-401; and

WEREAS, two sactions of ¢ld location are no longer
Dacaasary as public roads, the ndew road serving the sime citizens
as the old roads;

WOM, THEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, that pursuant to Smction
A3-76.5 of tha Code of Virginis of 1950, as msended, 0.51 mils of
the old lacation of Boute 43 and 0.43 wile of the old locet lon of
Route 11, shown in bloe and desigoated an Sactions ) and 2 on the
plat dated Octobar B, 1963, Project 0081-011-008, P-401, be aban-
doned &8 & part of the State Highway System. Moriom carried.



Moved by My, Sclater .f#tconded by Hr, Holland .that

WHEREAY, the Cormornwealth ia the owner of a mmber of
sections of old road, the former location of Routse 16 in Smyth
County and the forxwer location of the Virginia snd Southern Bail~
road right of wey; aod

HHEEEAS, the sald sections of old road snd right of wy
have been sbandcned in accordsnce with the provisicns of Section
33-76.5 of the 1950 Code of Virginia me amended by this Coundssion
at its mesting on December 12, 1963; amd

WHEREAS, the United Statws Departmant of Agricilturs,
¥ational Forest Servica, has applied for conveyance to it of the
asid gections so owsed and wo abandoned which lie withim the limics
of the Jeffexson Haclionwl Forest; and

WHEEEAS, the Acting Commisslionsc hay certified ino writing
that thowe pertions of the =zald secticns which lia cutside of and

tines 35 feot parallel to snd/or concentric with the survey
centerline of Project 757-AC and said Route 16 ars desmed Do longer
nacessiry for the uses of the Btate Highmmy Systea.

WOM, THEEEFORE, the comveyance of ths sald sactions =p
cortified which iie outside of tha proposed 110 foot right of way
of sald Zoute 16 to the United States of Anerica by desd of quit-
claim is hereby approvad, send the Acting Commissioner ig bereby
authorized to exscute in the neme of the Comrunwealth & deed
conveying wimé sccordingly. Motion carried.

Moved by  Judge Weaver ,Seconded by my, Holland .that

WHERRAS, at the request of the Mecklanburg County School
Bogrd, & study has besn conducted by the Department to deterdine
sultable locationa Fox driver training arsas within said County,

WHEREAE, the selected locaticms are aa follows:

(1) Secondary Boute 651 adjacent to Park View Ligh Bobool -
(2} Secondary Woute 697 to sarve Blusstone High Behool -
From Eouts £88 to 0.7 mile west of Route 688 -
length 0.70 mile,
(3) Becondazy Route 698 ad{acent to West End High School -
From Route 845 to the school entrance = Lengeh 0.85 wilae.
{4) Secondary Boute &50 at East Bnd Bigh Schogl -
Betwesn the two school mkxances - Lamgth 0.10 mile.

BEE 1T RRSOLVED, that the above degcribed sectiona of
Becondary highways are hareby designated for usa in driver tralalog
ipstruction and skall be marked in accordance with the proviaions
outlinad in Section 22=701.1 (=) of the Cods of Virginia.

Motion earriad.



It was decided that the February meeting of the
Commigsion would be hald sn tha 1Lith st Elchmond.

The maeting wvas adjournsd at 11:30 AM.

Acting Chairman

Attestad:




